New Design Paradigm of Distortion Cost Function for
Efficient JPEG Steganography
Wenkang Sua, Jiangqun Nia,∗, Xianglei Hua, Jiwu Huangb
aSchool of Computer Science and Engineering, Sun Yat-sen University, Guangzhou, China
bCollege of Information Engineering, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen, China
Abstract
Recently, with the introduction of JPEG phase-aware steganalysis features, e.g., GFR,
the design of JPEG steganographic distortion cost function turns to maintain not only

[6] Y. Zhang, C. Qin, W. Zhang, F. Liu, X. Luo, On the fault-tolerant performance for
a class of robust image steganography, Signal Processing 146 (2018) 99 – 111.
doi:10.1016/j.sigpro.2018.01.011.
[7] Y. Su, C. Zhang, C. Zhang, A video steganalytic algorithm against motion-vector-
based steganography, Signal Processing 91 (8) (2011) 1901 – 1909. doi:10.
1016/j.sigpro.2011.02.012.
[8] Y. Wang, Y. Cao, X. Zhao, Minimizing embedding impact for h.264 steganog-
raphy by progressive trellis coding, IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics
and Security 16 (2021) 333 – 345. doi:10.1109/TIFS.2020.3013523.
[9] X. Yi, K. Yang, X. Zhao, Y. Wang, H. Yu, Ahcm: Adaptive huffman code map-
ping for audio steganography based on psychoacoustic model, IEEE Transac-
tions on Information Forensics and Security 14 (8) (2019) 2217 – 2231. doi:
10.1109/TIFS.2019.2895200.
[10] Y. Huang, S. Tang, J. Yuan, Steganography in inactive frames of voip streams en-
coded by source codec, IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and Security
6 (2) (2011) 296 – 306. doi:10.1109/TIFS.2011.2108649.
[11] B. Li, M. Wang, J. Huang, X. Li, A new cost function for spatial image steganog-
raphy, in: 2014 IEEE International Conference on Image Processing (ICIP), 2014,
pp. 4206 – 4210. doi:10.1109/ICIP.2014.7025854.
26
[12] W. Su, J. Ni, X. Hu, J. Fridrich, Image steganography with symmetric embedding
using gaussian markov random field model, IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems for Video Technology 31 (3) (2021) 1001 – 1015. doi:10.1109/
TCSVT.2020.3001122.
[13] L. Guo, J. Ni, Y. Q. Shi, Uniform embedding for efficient JPEG steganography,
IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and Security 9 (5) (2014) 814 – 825.
doi:10.1109/TIFS.2014.2312817.
[14] L. Guo, J. Ni, W. Su, C. Tang, Y. Q. Shi, Using statistical image model for JPEG
steganography: Uniform embedding revisited, IEEE Transactions on Information
Forensics and Security 10 (12) (2015) 2669 – 2680. doi:10.1109/TIFS.
2015.2473815.
[15] V. Holub, J. Fridrich, T. Denemark, Universal distortion function for steganogra-
phy in an arbitrary domain, EURASIP Journal on Information Security 2014 (1)
(2014) 1 – 13. doi:10.1186/1687-417X-2014-1.
[16] W. Su, J. Ni, X. Li, Y. Q. Shi, A new distortion function design for jpeg steganog-
raphy using the generalized uniform embedding strategy, IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems for Video Technology 28 (12) (2018) 3545 – 3549.
doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2018.2865537.
[17] X. Hu, J. Ni, Y. Q. Shi, Efficient jpeg steganography using domain transformation
of embedding entropy, IEEE Signal Processing Letters 25 (6) (2018) 773 – 777.
doi:10.1109/LSP.2018.2818674.
[18] Y. Pan, J. Ni, W. Su, Improved uniform embedding for efficient jpeg steganog-
raphy, in: Sun X., Liu A., Chao HC., Bertino E. (eds) Cloud Computing and
Security. ICCCS 2016. LNCS 10039, Springer, Cham, 2016, pp. 125 – 133.
doi:10.1007/978-3-319-48671-0_12.
[19] T. Filler, J. Judas, J. Fridrich, Minimizing additive distortion in steganography
using syndrome-trellis codes, IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and
Security 6 (3) (2011) 920 – 935. doi:10.1109/TIFS.2011.2134094.
27
[20] X. Song, F. Liu, C. Yang, X. Luo, Y. Zhang, Steganalysis of adaptive JPEG
steganography using 2D Gabor filters, in: Proc. of the 3rd ACM Workshop
on Information Hiding and Multimedia Security, 2015, pp. 15 – 23. doi:
10.1145/2756601.2756608.
[21] T. Denemark, M. Boroumand, J. Fridrich, Steganalysis features for content-
adaptive JPEG steganography, IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and
Security 11 (8) (2016) 1736 – 1746. doi:10.1109/TIFS.2016.2555281.
[22] V. Holub, J. Fridrich, Designing steganographic distortion using directional fil-
ters, in: 2012 IEEE International Workshop on Information Forensics and Secu-
rity (WIFS), 2012, pp. 234 – 239. doi:10.1109/WIFS.2012.6412655.
[23] V. Sedighi, R. Cogranne, J. Fridrich, Content-adaptive steganography by mini-
mizing statistical detectability, IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and
Security 11 (2) (2016) 221 – 234. doi:10.1109/TIFS.2015.2486744.
[24] P. Bas, T. Filler, T. Pevný, Break our steganographic system: the ins and outs
of organizing BOSS, in: Filler T., Pevný T., Craver S., Ker A. (eds) Information
Hiding. IH 2011. LNCS 6958, Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2011, pp. 59 – 70.
doi:10.1007/978-3-642-24178-9_5.

[28] X. Hu, J. Ni, W. Su, J. Huang, Model-based image steganography using asymmet-
ric embedding scheme, Journal of Electronic Imaging 27 (4). doi:10.1117/
1.JEI.27.4.043023.
[29] W. Zhang, Z. Zhang, L. Zhang, H. Li, N. Yu, Decomposing joint distortion for
adaptive steganography, IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems for Video
Technology 27 (10) (2017) 2274 – 2280. doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2016.
2587388.
[30] W. Li, W. Zhang, K. Chen, W. Zhou, N. Yu, Defining joint distortion for jpeg
steganography, in: Proceedings of the 6th ACM Workshop on Information Hid-
ing and Multimedia Security, 2018, pp. 5 – 16. doi:10.1145/3206004.